
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

(SPECIAL) 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning 
 

3.  Active Travel (Wales) Act  (Pages 3 - 26) 
Consideration of: the Responses and Recommendations to the 
Representations received following Consultation on the Existing 
Route Map (ERM); the amended ERM for Neath Port Talbot; and 
Submission of the ERM to the Welsh Government for approval. 
 

4.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 12 January 2016 
 
 



 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Special Environment & Highways Cabinet Board 

18th January 2016 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning 
Nicola Pearce 

 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Active Travel (Wales) Act – Consideration of: the Responses and 
Recommendations to the Representations received following 
Consultation on the Existing Route Map (ERM); the amended ERM for 
Neath Port Talbot; and Submission of the ERM to the Welsh 
Government for approval. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To consider the responses and recommendations to the 

representations received following consultation on the ERM; the 
need for the Council to amend the ERM for Neath Port Talbot; and to 
authorise the submission of the ERM to the Welsh Government for 
approval. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 makes it a legal requirement for 

the Council to map and plan for suitable routes for active travel within 
the following settlements: Neath, Port Talbot, Pontardawe, Croeserw, 
Cymmer, Brynamman, Gwaun Cae Gurwen, Blaengwrach, 
Glynneath, Cwmafan, Seven Sisters and Resolven. 

 
3 The draft ‘Existing Route Map’ (ERM) was prepared for the purposes 

of consultation indicating the existing routes that provide for active 
travel journeys and meet the requirements set by Welsh Government 
– the draft ERM included a total of 20 cycle routes and 57 pedestrian 
routes.  

 
4 The formal consultation period ran for a total of 12 weeks from 

Monday 21st September to Monday 14th December 2015. 

  Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
5 The report considers the representations received following 

consultation, seeks endorsement of the amended ERM and 
authorisation to submit the ERM, along with supporting 
documentation, to the Welsh Government for approval. 

 
Background 
 
6 In November 2013, the Welsh Government introduced the Active 

Travel (Wales) Act 2013 (the Act) which makes it a legal requirement 
for local authorities in Wales to map and plan for suitable routes for 
active travel within certain settlements specified by Welsh 
Government in the County Borough. 

 
7 Active Travel means walking and cycling for everyday short-distance 

journeys, such as journeys to school, work, or for access to shops or 
services.  Active travel does not include journeys purely made for 
recreation or social reasons. 

 
8 The Act requires local authorities to prepare, consult upon and 

publish the following two maps: 
 

• Existing Route Map (ERM) – primarily intended to inform the 
public of the existing routes in the County Borough that the 
Council considers suitable for active travel by the Welsh 
Government standards.  To be submitted to the Welsh 
Government for approval by 22nd January 2016; and 

• Integrated Route Map (IRM) – required to set out the Council’s 
plans for the next 15 years and is mainly a tool to enhance the 
forward planning of active travel and to support infrastructure 
development planning.  To be submitted to the Welsh Government 
for approval by 24th September 2017.  

 
9 Accordingly at this stage, this report only considers the emerging 

ERM. In terms of an overview, the draft ERM for Neath Port Talbot 
included: 

 
• 10 cycle routes that met the standard; 
• 10 cycle routes (with statements) that although failed to meet the 

standard, were considered suitable for inclusion on the map; 
• 35 pedestrian routes that met the standard; and  
• 17 pedestrian routes (with statements) that although failed to 

meet the standard, were considered suitable for inclusion on the 
map. 

  Page 4



 
Consultation 
 
10 The formal consultation period ran for a total of 12 weeks from 

Monday 21st September to Monday 14th December 2015. 
 
11 Following consultation, the Council received a total of 50 

representations (or comments). Comments were either submitted 
directly online via the interactive questionnaire, by email or in writing. 
In addition, a number of engagement sessions were held with three 
schools that expressed an interest in being involved, they included: 
Traethmelyn Primary, Melin Juniors and Tonnau Primary. 

 
12 The responses and recommendations to all the comments received, 

including a summary of the feedback received from the Schools, are 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 
Existing Route Map for Neath Port Talbot 
 
13 Having had regard to the representations received, coupled with the 

consideration of new information that has emerged, it is considered 
appropriate to recommend a limited number of changes to the ERM. 
Accordingly, the amended ERM Schedule is att
[...]
he Welsh Government for approval, accompanying evidence will 
be submitted providing evidence of the extent of consultation 
undertaken. The Consultation Report will focus on the variety of 
means by which the consultation has been promoted and facilitated 
and the level and nature of the responses received. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
16  Funding to create and publish the maps has been provided by the 

Welsh Government as part of the Local Transport Fund. Costs will 
therefore be accommodated within existing budgets.  

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
17  In order to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality 

Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact Assessment 
Screening Exercise has been carried out.  The Screening Exercise 
concluded that there is no requirement to carry out an additional 
separate exercise. 

 
Workforce Impacts 
 
18  There are no workforce impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
19  The report addresses the legal requirement for the Council to map 

and plan for suitable routes for active travel within certain settlements 
specified by Welsh Government in the County Borough. 

 
Risk Management 
 
20  The Council will be in breach of its legal requirement to prepare and 

publish Active Travel maps should there be a failure to implement the 
proposed recommendations within the prescribed period. 

 
Recommendation 
 
21   That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the 

following recommendations for approval: 
 

1. That the responses and recommendations to the representations 
received as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

 

  Page 7



2. That the amended ERM Schedule attached in Appendix 2 be 
agreed and authorisation given to submit the ERM, along with 
supporting documentation, to the Welsh Government for approval. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
22  The recommendations are needed to ensure compliance with the 

requirements of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
23  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
24  Appendix 1 – Responses & Recommendations to the ERM 

Representations 
25  Appendix 2 – Existing Route Map Schedule 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
26  The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013. 
27  Statutory Guidance for the Delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Act. 
28  The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 – Design Guidance. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
29  Ceri Morris – Interim Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / 

E-mail: c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  

  Page 8

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 – RESPONSES & RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE ERM REPRESENTATIONS  
 
ERM Ref: Name / Organisation Comment Officer Response / Recommendation 
General Comment Helen Hodgson – 

Network Rail 
In principle Network Rail supports the identification of active travel routes across Neath Port 
Talbot however, the Council must ensure that no such routes utilise level crossings.  Should 
any level crossings be identified as part of an active travel route Network Rail would raise an 
objection mindful that we have an on-going national programme to close level crossings in the 
interest of pedestrian, cyclist and vehicular safety. 
 
Network Rail must be advised of any active travel routes which utilise land or structures within 
our ownership and which may have implications for the management or maintenance of our 
land and structures.  In this respect I note that some active travel routes do utilise structures 
and land within Network Rail ownership and therefore I would advise you to contact Network 
Rail’s Asset Protection Wales Team in advance of finalising any routes. The initial point of 
contact is assetprotectionwales@networkrail.co.uk 

Comments noted.  
 
Route NPT-PT-C0030 crosses the level 
crossing next to Port Talbot train station – 
this route failed the audit. 
 
Recommendation: No amendment required. 

General Comment E Peter Lloyd Jones – 
Cwmllynfell

Minutes of the meeting


- 35 - 
 

180116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD (SPECIAL) 

 
18 JANUARY, 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Morris and Mrs.T.Davies 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. ACTIVE TRAVEL (WALES) ACT  
 
Officers drew Members attention to a typographical error on page 3 of 
the circulated report - paragraph 3 should read ‘…and 52 pedestrian 
routes…’ as opposed to ‘…and 57 pedestrian routes…’. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the responses and recommendations to the representations 

received, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 
agreed; 

 
2. That the amended Existing Route Map (ERM) Schedule attached 

at Appendix 2 to the circulated report be agreed, and authorisation 
be given to submit the ERM, along with supporting documentation, 
to the Welsh Government for approval. 
 
 

 



- 36 - 
 

180116 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel (Wales) 
Act 2013. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


